

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION

WINDERMERE OAKS WATER SUPPLY §
CORPORATION; DANA MARTIN; WILLIAM §
EARNEST; THOMAS MICHAEL MADDEN; §
ROBERT MEBANE; PATRICK MULLIGAN; §
JOE GIMINEZ; DAVID BERTINO; MIKE § CIVIL ACTION NO. 1-21-CV-258-RP
NELSON; DOROTHY TAYLOR; and §
NORMAN MORSE, §

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALLIED WORLD SPECIALTY INSURANCE §
COMPANY, §

Defendant.

**DEFENDANT ALLIED WORLD SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY’S
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT REGARDING THE DUTY TO
DEFEND AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT
AND
RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT
REGARDING THE DUTY TO DEFEND**

Pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and in accordance with this Court’s Local Rules, defendant Allied World Specialty Insurance Company (“Allied World”) files this, its Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment Regarding the duty to Defend and Brief in Support, which also serves as its response to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Partial Summary Judgment Regarding the Duty to Defend, and would respectfully show this Court as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. OVERVIEW	1
II. SUMMARY JUDGMENT EVIDENCE	1
III. ISSUES TO BE RULED UPON BY THE COURT.....	2
IV. SUMMARY OF ALLIED WORLD’S ARGUMENT	2
V. LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
A. Summary Judgment	4
B. Insurance Contract Interpretation	5
VI. UNDISPUTED FACTS	7
A. The Allegations in the Underlying Lawsuit.....	7
B. The TOMA Lawsuit.....	10
C. The Pertinent Policy Provisions.....	10
VII. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	11
A. Exclusion 11 bars coverage for all claims alleged in the Underlying Lawsuit.....	11
B. Exclusions 12 and 19 also preclude coverage for the Underlying Lawsuit.....	20
C. Allied World did not violate the Prompt Payment of Claims Act.	25
VIII. CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Admiral Insurance Company v. Briggs</i> , 264 F.Supp. 2d 460 (N.D. Tex. 2003)	13, 15, 20
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Disability Servs. of the Sw. Inc.</i> , 400 F.3d 260 (5th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>American Chemical Society v. Leadscope, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1220746 (Ohio Ct. App. May 24, 2005).....	18
<i>Anadarko Petroleum Corp. v. Houston Cas. Co.</i> , 573 S.W.2d 187 (Tex. 2019).....	21
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 91 L. Ed. 2d 202, 106 S. Ct. 2505 (1986).....	5
<i>Carolina Cas. Ins. Co. v. Sowell</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 914 (N.D. Tex. 2009).....	12, 13, 14, 20
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265, 106 S. Ct. 2548 (1986).....	5
<i>Century Surety Co. v. Hardscape Constr. Specialties, Inc.</i> , 578 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London v. Sterling Custom Homes, Inc.</i> , 705 Fed. Appx. 259 (5th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Church Mutual Insurance Co. v. U.S. Liability Insurance Co.</i> , 347 F.Supp.2d 880 (S.D.Cal.2004).....	16, 17
<i>Clark School for Creative Learning, Inc. v. Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company</i> , 2012 WL 6771835 (D. Mass. Dec. 26, 2012).....	16
<i>D.R. Horton-Tex., Ltd. v. Markel Int’l Ins. Co.</i> , 300 S.W.3d 740 (Tex. 2009).....	6
<i>Eason v. Thaler</i> , 73 F.3d 1322 (5th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>EMCASCO Ins. Co. v. Am. Int’l Specialty Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 438 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2006)	12

Fiess v. State Farm Lloyds,
202 S.W.3d 744 (Tex. 2006).....5, 6

Gemini Ins. Co. v. Andy Boyd LLC,
243 Fed. App’x 814 (5th Cir. 2007)12

Gilbert Texas Constr., L.P. v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s London,
327 S.W.3d 118 (Tex. 2010).....11

Gonzales v. American States Ins. Co.,
628 S.W.2d 184 (Tex. App. – Corpus Christi 1982, no writ).....7, 25

GuideOne Elite Ins. Co. v. Fielder Road Baptist Church,
197 S.W.3d 305 (Tex. 2006).....6, 7, 25

Ideal Mut. Ins. Co. v. Last Days Evangelical Ass’n,
783 F.2d 1234 (5th Cir. 1986)11

King v. Dallas Fire Ins. Co.,
85 S.W.3d 185 (Tex. 2002).....7, 8, 19

Lamar Homes, Inc. v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co.,
242 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2007).....6

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio,
475 U.S. 574, 89 L. Ed. 2d 538, 106 S. Ct. 1348 (1986).....5

McLane Foodservice, Inc. v. Table Rock Restaurants,
L.L.C., 736 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2013).....5

McPeck v. Travelers Casualty & Surety Co. of America,
No. 2:06–CV–114, 2006 WL 1308087 (W.D.Pa. May 10, 2006)16

Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Penn. v. Puget Plastics Corp.,
532 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2008)6

Nat’l Union Fire Ins. v. Hudson Energy,
780 S.W.2d 417 (Tex.App.—Texarkana 1989), *aff’d*, 811 S.W.2d 552 (Tex.
1991)26

Pendergast-Holt v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London,
600 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2010)23, 24

Progressive Country Mut. Ins. Co. v. Boyd,
177 S.W.3d 919 (Tex. 2005).....25

Ragas v. Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company,
136 F.3d 455 (5th Cir. 1998)5

Rittinger v. Healthy Alliance Life Ins. Co.,
2016 WL 5404769 (S.D. Tex. July 27, 2016).....25

Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Mt. Hawley Ins. Co.,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156386 (S.D. Tex. June 15, 2011)12

Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Tex. Sec. Concepts & Investigation,
173 F.3d 941 (5th Cir. 1999)12

Sharp v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.,
115 F.3d 1258 (5th Cir. 1997)5, 6

Sparkman v. Charles Schwab & Co.,
336 Fed. App’x 413 (5th Cir. 2009)25

Sport Supply Group, Inc. v. Columbia Cas. Co.,
335 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 2003)12, 15

Tovar v. State,
978 S.W.2d at 587.....22

USAA Tex. Lloyds Co. v. Menchaca,
545 S.W.3d 479 (Tex. 2018).....26

Statutes

TEX. INS. CODE ANN. § 542, *et seq.* (West 2021)26

TEX. INS. CODE ANN. §542.060 (West 2021).....25

Other Authorities

FED. R. CIV. P. 56(c)5
